

No. 14-439

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JACK KURTZ, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

VERIZON NEW YORK, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EMILY ADAMS
Adams Legal, LLC
1310 Madera Hills Drive
Bountiful, Utah 84010
(801) 309-9625

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER J.I. LEONG
Damon Key Leong Kupchak Hastert
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE
NFIB Small Business
Legal Center
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE REMEDIES REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIMS	4
A. The Second Circuit Rewrote The Plaintiffs' Complaint.....	5
B. <i>Williamson County's</i> State Remedies Requirement Does Not Make Sense In Non-Takings Claims.....	9
II. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE REMEDIES REQUIREMENT IS RIPE FOR ABANDONMENT	10
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>8679 Trout, LLC v. N. Tahoe Pub. Utils. Dist.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01569-MCE-EFB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93303 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010)	16-17
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	16
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 354 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	6
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm, Inc. v. Cnty. of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	17
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11, 13
<i>Dodd v. Hood River Cnty.</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	12-14
<i>Fields v. Sarasota Manatee Airport Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Front Royal & Warren Cnty. Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998).....	10, 13
<i>Fuller Co. v. Ramon I. Gil, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Grace Cmty. Church v. Lenox Twp.</i> , 544 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Johnson v. City of Shorewood</i> , 360 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Kentner v. City of Sanibel</i> , No. 14-404 (cert. petition filed Oct. 3, 2014).....	7
<i>Key Outdoor Inc. v. City of Galesburg</i> , 327 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 89 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3, 7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	6
<i>Ohad Assocs., LLC v. Twp. of Marlboro</i> , Civil No. 10-2183 (AET), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8414 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2011).....	16
<i>Palomar Mobilehome Park Ass’n v. City of San Marcos</i> , 989 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Pascoag Reservoir & Dam, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Peduto v. City of N. Wildwood</i> , 878 F.2d 725 (3d Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Peters v. Village of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Rau v. City of Garden Plain</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Kan. 1999)	17
<i>Saboff v. St. John’s River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 200 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown</i> , 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	9, 15, 17
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. San Francisco City & Cnty.</i> , 364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Sansotta v. Town Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Santini v. Conn. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	4
<i>Sunrise Detox V, LLC v. City of White Plains</i> , 769 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Urban Developers LLC v. City of Jackson</i> , 468 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin Cnty. Bd. of Cnty.</i> <i>Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning</i> <i>Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yamagiwa v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	16

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Full Faith and Credit Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1738	11
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin, Stuart Minor, <i>The Applicabil-</i> <i>ity of Just Compensation to Substantive</i> <i>Due Process Claims</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 2667 (1991).....	6
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Berger, Michael M. & Kanner, Gideon, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Juris- prudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches Self-parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004)	9
Breemer, J. David, <i>Overcoming William- son County's Troubling State Proce- dures Rule: How the England Reserva- tion, Issue Preclusion Exceptions, and the Inadequacy Exception Open the Federal Courthouse Door to Ripe Tak- ings Claims</i> , 18 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 209 (2003)	4-5
Breemer, J. David, <i>The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts' "Pruden- tial" Answer to Williamson County's Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Re- quirement</i> , 30 Touro L. Rev. 319 (2014).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Breemer, J. David, <i>You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story of the San Remo Hotel—The Supreme Court Relegates Federal Takings Claims to State Courts Under a Rule Intended to Ripen the Claims for Federal Review</i> , 33 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 247 (2006).....	5, 9
Friedman, Barry, <i>Under the Law of Federal Jurisdiction: Allocating Cases Between Federal and State Courts</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1211 (2004)	9
Kendall, Douglas T., et al., <i>Choice of Forum and Finality Ripeness: The Unappreciated Hot Topics in Regulatory Takings Cases</i> , 33 Urb. Law. 405 (2001).....	9
Kent, Michael B., Jr., <i>Fourth Circuit Survey: Comment: Weakening the “Ripeness Trap” for Federal Takings Claims: Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head and Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> , 65 S.C L. Rev. 935 (2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kmiec, Keenan D., <i>The Origin and Current Meanings of “Judicial Activism”</i> , 92 Calif. L. Rev. 1441 (2004)	5
Roberts, Thomas E., <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation</i> , 11 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 37 (1995).....	9
